
The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024
Special Session I). The following, additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in
question.

ADW Rebates
Certified Program Contributions
Purse contributions
Revenue Sharing Agreement Proce..
Race Dates Conducted 14

$2,857,245
$0
$0

$46,334

Reports by VEA

Handle
     Thoroughbred
     Harness
     Other Breeds
Statutory Witholdings
     License Fee
     Virginia Breeders Fund
     Virginia Equine Alliance
     VHHA
     VHBPA $469,507

$49,441
$421,625
$105,406
$158,109
$1,212,172
$161,673
$988,821
$9,390,134
$10,540,627

Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - July 2025

Handle
     Return to Public
     Breakage
          Capital Improvements for Licensee
          Joint Racing Benevolence Fund
Takeout
Statutory Witholdings
     License Tax
     Locality Tax (Facility)
     Locality Tax (Track)
     Problem Gambling Treatment and Support..
     Virginia Breeders Fund
     VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Med..
     Virginia Horse Center Foundation
     Virginia Horse Industry Board
Net Takeout $40,590,056

$133,755
$133,755
$133,755
$133,755
$53,502

$2,996,107
$2,996,107
$3,370,621
$7,298,469
$47,888,525

$16,149
$37,681
$53,831

$485,525,278
$535,019,179

Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - July 2025

TracksSatellite Wagering Facil.. Grand Total
Handle
   Return to Public
   Settlement
   Takeout
     License Tax
     Locality Tax (Track)
     Locality Tax (Facility)
     Virginia Breeders Fund
     VA-MD College of Veterinary Med..
     Virginia Horse Center Foundation
     Virginia Horse Industry Board
     Viriginia Thoroughbred Associati..
    Breakage
Net Takeout $463,223

$11,292
$1,069
$1,384
$1,384
$4,152
$27,682
$8,969
$12,829
$42,291
$574,274
$157,025
$2,036,868
$2,768,167

$343,183
$6,570
$953
$1,005
$1,005
$3,014
$20,096
$8,969
$8,969
$30,851
$424,614
$123,171
$1,461,769
$2,009,554

$120,041
$4,722
$116
$379
$379
$1,138
$7,586

$0
$3,860
$11,440
$149,660
$33,854
$575,099
$758,614

On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - July 2025



The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024
Special Session I). The following, additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in
question.

Handle
     Thoroughbred
     Harness
     Other Breeds
Statutory Witholdings
     License Fee
     Virginia Breeders Fund
     Virginia Equine Alliance
     VHHA
     VHBPA $539,990

$44,585
$473,312
$118,328
$177,492
$1,360,771
$141,281
$891,710

$10,799,804
$11,832,794

Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - August 2025

ADW Rebates
Certified Program Contributions
Purse contributions
Revenue Sharing Agreement Proce..
Race Dates Conducted 18

$3,091,836
$0
$0

$290,167

Reports by VEA

Handle
     Return to Public
     Breakage
          Capital Improvements for Licensee
          Joint Racing Benevolence Fund
Takeout
Statutory Witholdings
     License Tax
     Locality Tax (Facility)
     Locality Tax (Track)
     Problem Gambling Treatment and Support..
     Virginia Breeders Fund
     VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Med..
     Virginia Horse Center Foundation
     Virginia Horse Industry Board
Net Takeout $43,129,581

$141,459
$141,459
$141,459
$141,459
$56,584

$3,168,688
$3,168,688
$3,564,774
$7,718,872
$50,848,453

$16,930
$39,503
$56,433

$515,479,606
$565,837,109

Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - August 2025

TracksSatellite Wagering Facil.. Grand Total
Handle
   Return to Public
   Settlement
   Takeout
     License Tax
     Locality Tax (Track)
     Locality Tax (Facility)
     Virginia Breeders Fund
     VA-MD College of Veterinary Med..
     Virginia Horse Center Foundation
     Virginia Horse Industry Board
     Viriginia Thoroughbred Associati..
    Breakage
Net Takeout $558,999

$13,610
$1,194
$1,676
$1,676
$5,028
$33,518
$10,183
$15,391
$51,517
$692,792
$291,095
$2,367,926
$3,351,814

$388,194
$6,346
$1,060
$1,133
$1,133
$3,399
$22,657
$10,183
$10,183
$35,069
$479,357
$175,639
$1,610,727
$2,265,723

$170,804
$7,264
$134
$543
$543
$1,629
$10,861

$0
$5,208
$16,448
$213,435
$115,456
$757,200
$1,086,091

On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - August 2025



The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024
Special Session I). The following, additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in
question.

ADW Rebates
Certified Program Contributions
Purse contributions
Revenue Sharing Agreement Proce..
Race Dates Conducted 14

$3,122,964
$0
$0
$0

Reports by VEA

Handle
     Thoroughbred
     Harness
     Other Breeds
Statutory Witholdings
     License Fee
     Virginia Breeders Fund
     Virginia Equine Alliance
     VHHA
     VHBPA $331,776

$38,885
$301,182
$75,296
$112,943
$865,899
$116,325
$777,703
$6,635,524
$7,529,552

Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - September
2025

Handle
     Return to Public
     Breakage
          Capital Improvements for Licensee
          Joint Racing Benevolence Fund
Takeout
Statutory Witholdings
     License Tax
     Locality Tax (Facility)
     Locality Tax (Track)
     Problem Gambling Treatment and Support..
     Virginia Breeders Fund
     VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Med..
     Virginia Horse Center Foundation
     Virginia Horse Industry Board
Net Takeout $38,117,510

$125,265
$125,265
$125,265
$125,265
$50,106

$2,805,946
$2,805,946
$3,156,689
$6,835,238
$44,952,748

$14,628
$34,132
$48,759

$455,204,793
$501,061,709

Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - September 2025

TracksSatellite Wagering Facil.. Grand Total
Handle
   Return to Public
   Settlement
   Takeout
     License Tax
     Locality Tax (Track)
     Locality Tax (Facility)
     Virginia Breeders Fund
     VA-MD College of Veterinary Med..
     Virginia Horse Center Foundation
     Virginia Horse Industry Board
     Viriginia Thoroughbred Associati..
    Breakage
Net Takeout $352,242

$6,981
$822
$1,041
$1,041
$3,123
$20,823
$6,977
$9,598
$31,943
$434,592
$193,018
$1,454,711
$2,082,320

$268,493
$3,662
$746
$778
$778
$2,334
$15,562
$6,977
$6,977
$24,018
$330,325
$141,670
$1,084,222
$1,556,217

$83,750
$3,319
$76
$263
$263
$789
$5,261

$0
$2,621
$7,925

$104,267
$51,348
$370,489
$526,104

On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - September 2025
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