On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - July 2025

	Tracks S	Satellite Wagering Facil	Grand Total
Handle	\$758,614	\$2,009,554	\$2,768,167
Return to Public	\$575,099	\$1,461,769	\$2,036,868
Settlement	\$33,854	\$123,171	\$157,025
Takeout	\$149,660	\$424,614	\$574,274
License Tax	\$11,440	\$30,851	\$42,291
Locality Tax (Track)	\$3,860	\$8,969	\$12,829
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$0	\$8,969	\$8,969
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$7,586	\$20,096	\$27,682
VA-MD College of Veterinary Med	\$1,138	\$3,014	\$4,152
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$379	\$1,005	\$1,384
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$379	\$1,005	\$1,384
Viriginia Thoroughbred Associati	\$116	\$953	\$1,069
Breakage	\$4,722	\$6,570	\$11,292
Net Takeout	\$120,041	\$343,183	\$463,223

Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - July 2025

Handle	\$535,019,179
Return to Public	\$485,525,278
Breakage	\$53,831
Capital Improvements for Licensee	\$37,681
Joint Racing Benevolence Fund	\$16,149
Takeout	\$47,888,525
Statutory Witholdings	\$7,298,469
License Tax	\$3,370,621
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$2,996,107
Locality Tax (Track)	\$2,996,107
Problem Gambling Treatment and Support	\$53,502
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$133,755
VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Med	\$133,755
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$133,755
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$133,755
Net Takeout	\$40,590,056

Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - July 2025

Handle	\$10,540,627
Thoroughbred	\$9,390,134
Harness	\$988,821
Other Breeds	\$161,673
Statutory Witholdings	\$1,212,172
License Fee	\$158,109
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$105,406
Virginia Equine Alliance	\$421,625
VHHA	\$49,441
VHBPA	\$469,507

The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024 Special Session I). The following, additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in question.

Reports by VEA

ADW Rebates	\$46,334
Certified Program Contributions	\$0
Purse contributions	\$0
Revenue Sharing Agreement Proce	\$2,857,245
Race Dates Conducted	14

On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - August 2025

	Tracks	Satellite Wagering Facil	Grand Total
Handle	\$1,086,091	\$2,265,723	\$3,351,814
Return to Public	\$757,200	\$1,610,727	\$2,367,926
Settlement	\$115,456	\$175,639	\$291,095
Takeout	\$213,435	\$479,357	\$692,792
License Tax	\$16,448	\$35,069	\$51,517
Locality Tax (Track)	\$5,208	\$10,183	\$15,391
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$0	\$10,183	\$10,183
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$10,861	\$22,657	\$33,518
VA-MD College of Veterinary Med	\$1,629	\$3,399	\$5,028
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$543	\$1,133	\$1,676
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$543	\$1,133	\$1,676
Viriginia Thoroughbred Associati	\$134	\$1,060	\$1,194
Breakage	\$7,264	\$6,346	\$13,610
Net Takeout	\$170,804	\$388,194	\$558,999

Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - August 2025

Handle	\$565,837,109
1.2.1.2.1.2	
Return to Public	\$515,479,606
Breakage	\$56,433
Capital Improvements for Licensee	\$39,503
Joint Racing Benevolence Fund	\$16,930
Takeout	\$50,848,453
Statutory Witholdings	\$7,718,872
License Tax	\$3,564,774
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$3,168,688
Locality Tax (Track)	\$3,168,688
Problem Gambling Treatment and Support	\$56,584
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$141,459
VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Med	\$141,459
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$141,459
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$141,459
Net Takeout	\$43,129,581

Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - August 2025

Handle	\$11,832,794
Thoroughbred	\$10,799,804
Harness	\$891,710
Other Breeds	\$141,281
Statutory Witholdings	\$1,360,771
License Fee	\$177,492
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$118,328
Virginia Equine Alliance	\$473,312
VHHA	\$44,585
VHBPA	\$539,990

The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024 Special Session I). The following, additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in question.

Reports by VEA

ADW Rebates	\$290,167
Certified Program Contributions	\$0
Purse contributions	\$0
Revenue Sharing Agreement Proce	\$3,091,836
Race Dates Conducted	18

On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - September 2025

	Tracks	Satellite Wagering Facil	Grand Total
Handle	\$526,104	\$1,556,217	\$2,082,320
Return to Public	\$370,489	\$1,084,222	\$1,454,711
Settlement	\$51,348	\$141,670	\$193,018
Takeout	\$104,267	\$330,325	\$434,592
License Tax	\$7,925	\$24,018	\$31,943
Locality Tax (Track)	\$2,621	\$6,977	\$9,598
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$0	\$6,977	\$6,977
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$5,261	\$15,562	\$20,823
VA-MD College of Veterinary Med	\$789	\$2,334	\$3,123
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$263	\$778	\$1,041
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$263	\$778	\$1,041
Viriginia Thoroughbred Associati	\$76	\$746	\$822
Breakage	\$3,319	\$3,662	\$6,981
Net Takeout	\$83,750	\$268,493	\$352,242

Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - September 2025

	\$F04.064.700
Handle	\$501,061,709
Return to Public	\$455,204,793
Breakage	\$48,759
Capital Improvements for Licensee	\$34,132
Joint Racing Benevolence Fund	\$14,628
Takeout	\$44,952,748
Statutory Witholdings	\$6,835,238
License Tax	\$3,156,689
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$2,805,946
Locality Tax (Track)	\$2,805,946
Problem Gambling Treatment and Support	\$50,106
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$125,265
VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Med	\$125,265
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$125,265
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$125,265
Net Takeout	\$38,117,510

Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - September 2025

Handle	\$7,529,552
Thoroughbred	\$6,635,524
Harness	\$777,703
Other Breeds	\$116,325
Statutory Witholdings	\$865,899
License Fee	\$112,943
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$75,296
Virginia Equine Alliance	\$301,182
VHHA	\$38,885
VHBPA	\$331,776

The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024 Special Session I). The following, additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in question.

Reports by VEA

ADW Rebates	\$0
Certified Program Contributions	\$0
Purse contributions	\$0
Revenue Sharing Agreement Proce	\$3,122,964
Race Dates Conducted	14